

No. 17-1142

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHIGAN GAMING CONTROL BOARD, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN MOODY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

HUGH M. DAVIS, JR.
CYNTHIA M. HEENAN
Constitutional Litigation
Associates, P.C.
450 W. Fort St., Ste. 200
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 961-2255

EUGENE R. FIDELL
Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
ANDREW J. PINCUS
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
phughes@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Statement	1
A. Legal background.	2
B. Factual background.....	4
C. Proceedings below.....	10
Reasons for Denying the Petition	13
A. The Fifth Amendment claim does not warrant review.	14
1. Petitioners’ conduct contradicts their current legal position.	14
2. This case turns on <i>Turley</i> , not <i>Garrity</i>	17
3. This case does not implicate <i>Chavez</i>	22
4. The decision below is correct—and there is no basis for qualified immunity.	25
B. The due process claims are an independent reason to deny certiorari.....	28
Conclusion	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aguilera v. Baca</i> , 510 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Barry v. Barchi</i> , 443 U.S. 55 (1979).....	30, 32
<i>Board of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	30
<i>Burrell v. Virginia</i> , 395 F.3d 508 (4th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Hays v. Vogt</i> , No. 16-1495	26
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. Loudermill</i> , 470 U.S. 532 (1985).....	32
<i>Columbian Fin. Corp. v. Stork</i> , 811 F.3d 390 (10th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Confederation of Police v. Conlisk</i> , 489 F.2d 891 (7th Cir. 1973).....	21
<i>FDIC v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988).....	32, 33
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	32
<i>Gulden v. McCorkle</i> , 680 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1982).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hester v. Milledgeville</i> , 777 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1985).....	21
<i>Higazy v. Templeton</i> , 505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Hill v. Johnson</i> , 160 F.3d 469 (8th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Koch v. City of Del City</i> , 660 F.3d 1228 (10th Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	23
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	27
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Livers v. Schenck</i> , 700 F.3d 340 (8th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	32
<i>Michigan Gaming Control Bd. v. Moody</i> , No. 15-623	11, 13
<i>Murray v. Earle</i> , 405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>Owen v. City of Indep.</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	26, 27
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Renda v. King</i> , 347 F.3d 550 (3d Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Rodic v. Thistledown Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 615 F.2d 736 (6th Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>Sher v. United States Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 488 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	27
<i>Sornberger v. City of Knoxville</i> , 434 F.3d 1006 (7th Cir. 2006).....	24, 25
<i>Spielbauer v. County of Santa Clara</i> , 199 P.3d 1125 (Cal. 2009).....	21, 22
<i>Tinney v. Richland Cty.</i> , 678 F. App'x 362 (6th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Uniformed Sanitation Men Ass'n v. Commissioner of Sanitation of City of N.Y.</i> , 426 F.2d 619 (2d Cir. 1970)	19
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 864 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2017)	25
<i>Weston v. United States Dep't of Housing & Urban Dev.</i> , 724 F.2d 943 (Fed. Cir. 1983)	21
<i>Wiley v. Mayor & City Council of Balt.</i> , 48 F.3d 773 (4th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) (plurality).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2076 (2015)	23
Constitution and Statutes	
Mich. Admin. Code R. 431.1035.....	8, 18
Mich. Admin. Code R. 431.1130(3)	31
U.S. Const. amend. V	2
Other Authorities	
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017)	27
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	27
